Organisation internationale du Travail International Labour Organization
Tribunal administratif Administrative Tribunal

114th Session Judgment No. 3173

THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

Considering the complaint filed by Ms C.M. L. ag&tithe United
Nations Industrial Development Organization (UNID@) 5 October
2010 and corrected on 12 January 2011, the Orgamiza reply
of 3 May, the complainant's rejoinder of 1 Auguaphd UNIDO's
surrejoinder dated 4 November 2011,

Considering Articles Il, paragraph 5, and VII oétBtatute of the
Tribunal;

Having examined the written submissions and decided to
order hearings, for which neither party has applied

Considering that the facts of the case and thedplga may be
summed up as follows:

A. The complainant, an Indian national born in 1968gd UNIDO

in 1980. In 2003 she was appointed Senior Secréetye Director of
the Agro-Industries and Sectoral Support Branchhe Programme
Development and Technical Cooperation Division (PAGR) at

grade G-6.

On 29 May 2008 the complainant was taken ill atkw@he was
placed on sick leave until 3 July. Shortly aftee slame back, she was
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reassigned to another position within the same diini with effect
from 4 August 2008.

On 15 September she wrote to the Secretary of tieséry
Board on Compensation Claims (ABCC) submitting ainal for
compensation under Appendix D to the Staff Rules do illness
attributable to the performance of her official idat The Secretary
acknowledged receipt of the claim on 31 October l@iested that
the complainant submit additional information, imting a detailed
description of the circumstances that had causedillmess. She
also advised her that the claim should be submittedugh her
supervisor. Under cover of a routing slip datedN&vember 2008
the complainant forwarded a memorandum of the sdate to
the Director of PTC/AGR for his “clearance”. Thisemorandum,
which was addressed to the Secretary of ABCC, awedaa detailed
description of the circumstances leading to hexedls. In particular,
she explained that she had been placed on sicle leav29 May
as a result of an incident involving her then sugger, the Director
of PTC/AGR, whom she accused of having subjecteddh&onstant
harassment and abuse”. The Director replied toctitaplainant on
16 December 2008 stating that he was not in aiposib endorse
what she had written but that he would ask the dbare of the
Human Resource Management Branch (PSM/HRM) to ksttabn
independent panel to investigate her allegatioritee Tomplainant
subsequently wrote twice to the Secretary of theC8B=nquiring as
to whether she had received the Appendix D claibmstied through
her supervisor. The Secretary informed her on 2& Wy 2009 that
she had not received it, and on 3 March the comaiditherefore sent
her a copy of her claim.

By memorandum of 18 March 2009 the Director of PSRV
informed the complainant that an independent pameuld be
established to investigate her allegations of lsanast. She asked
her to provide submissions substantiating her aftiegs, adding
that the review of these allegations was “withotgjydice to [her]
Appendix D claim”. She renewed her request on 7 Igiaing that
the panel could not begin its work until the conmudat’s submission
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substantiating her claim and the reply of the Doeof PTC/AGR
had been received.

The ABCC met on 9 June and concluded that the cimgpit's
illness was work-related. It therefore recommendaeér alia that
her illness be deemed attributable to service dad she receive
compensation for past and future medical expensesded that they
are certified by the Medical Adviser as reasonanié related to that
illness. At a second session on 16 June the repegses of the
Director-General on the ABCC noted that the Boaad heached its
conclusion without assessing the views of the campht and of her
supervisor on the circumstances that led to heresd. In this
connection, the other members of the ABCC commetitadthe fact
that the illness was service-incurred was unrelatedhe issue of
harassment and that it was unnecessary to awatuteeme of the
independent panel’s deliberations before issuirgcammendation on
the claim.

On 8 September 2009 the Secretary of the ABCC fatedh
the ABCC’'s recommendations to the Managing Direcbdr the
Programme Support and General Management DividRiBIM() for
decision. By a memorandum of 1 October the Segretathe ABCC
notified the complainant of the Managing Directodecision of
17 September not to endorse the recommendatiorai$eno causal
link between the illness and the performance ofdfiécial duties had
been established and because the ABCC had issued@mmendations
before having received the findings of the indegenganel.

On 27 October the complainant asked the DirectoreG# to
convene a medical board to review the Managingdiorés decision
in accordance with Article 17 of Appendix D, whiphovides that a
claimant may ask the Director-General to recondigerdetermination
of the existence of an illness attributable to pleeformance of his or
her duties within 30 days of notification of thentested decision and,
in the event of such a request, a medical boartl sbaconvened to
consider the medical aspects of the appeal andtrigpaonclusion to
the ABCC. The Director of PSM/HRM informed the cdaipant on
10 December 2009 that the Medical Adviser of UNIB@e Medical
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Director of the Vienna International Centre (VIC)eMcal Service —
had been asked to convene a medical board.

The ABCC considered the complainant’'s appeal atniggting
on 27 April 2010. It recommended that a medicalrtdadould not be
convened since the medical aspects of her claine wet in dispute
and since she had not provided new evidence onnigtnaitive or
legal aspects of her claim. The ABCC added thatnsight be able to
file an appeal against the decision of the Manaf@irgctor with the
Joint Appeals Board. By a memorandum of 10 JuneStneetary of
the ABCC informed the complainant of the Commitseposition and
of the Managing Director’s decision to endorserédgsommendations.
The complainant requested that the Secretary send lsopy of the
ABCC's report, which she did on 29 July. The Sexxetlso forwarded
to the complainant, on 9 August, a copy of the M@ma Director's
decision of 1 June 2010 to endorse the ABCC'’s recendations. The
complainant retired on 10 August 2010.

The complainant wrote to the Secretary of the ABIDQR6 August
asking when she would receive the “settlement adr][fclaim”.
The Secretary replied that she was not sure that wsiderstood
this request. The complainant then explained thatABCC, during
its meeting on 27 April, had stated that it maimea its previous
conclusion that her illness was attributable toviser and that
the Managing Director had endorsed that recommenrdatOn
22 September the complainant wrote to the DireGeneral asking
him to confirm that the payments were being proegssith respect
to her compensation claim. PSM/HRM replied on 60Det 2010 that
her request seemed to be based on an incorreigeafdhe decision
of 1 June, since the Managing Director had decitiedl her illness
was not work-related. Therefore, there were notanténg “payments”
or other actions to be taken by the ABCC. The caimpght impugns
the decision taken by the Managing Director onrieJ2010.

B. The complainant asserts that she did not receigeMhbnaging
Director’s decision of 1 June 2010 concerning hppéndix D claim
until 9 August 2010. Indeed, neither that decisimt the minutes
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of the ABCC’s meeting were attached to the memarandf 10 June
by which the Secretary of the ABC@formed her of the rejection
of her compensation claim. In that memorandum, aigries, the
Secretary stated that the ABCC would review heiintléf she
cooperated with PSM/HRM concerning her allegatiohharassment
and added that she might “have possible recoursk thie Joint
Appeals Board procedures governing internal appelfe content of
the memorandum was so ambiguous that, in her \iteeannot be
deemed to constitute notice of a final decisionhen compensation
claim. It became clear to her that the Administratconsidered the
decision of 1 June to be a rejection of her comgigms claim only
after she had made enquiries and received, on I§9aeopy of the
minutes of the ABCC’'s meeting and, on 9 August, apyc of
the decision of 1 June. Therefore, the ninety-dagiod for filing
a complaint with the Tribunal started on 9 AuguBil@ She adds
that the Secretary of the ABCC gave her inaccumtermation
concerning her right of appeal given that, with peet to an
Appendix D claim, the final determination lies withe ABCC and
not with the Joint Appeals Board.

On the merits, the complainant contends that tleen® evidence
that the decision of 1 June was taken by the MawgaDirector with a
delegation of authority from the Director-Genei@he considers that
the ABCC made a fundamental procedural error iromenending
not to establish a medical board, since Articleb) &f Appendix D
directs that a “medical board shall be convenedthm event of an
appeal concerning a compensation claim for seivicerred illness.
Consequently, the impugned decision is flawed wmsods the
Managing Director endorsed the ABCC’s recommendaba that
issue.

The complainant contests the reasons given forctie@ge her
compensation claim, i.e. that she had not shownheriliness was
service-incurred as she had not proved her allegatbf harassment.
She explains that she did not lodge a harassmemtlamt against her
supervisor. It was he who requested an investigatioen he became
privy to the reasons for her illness. She emphadisat the ABCC
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recommended not establishing a medical board becabhe
medical aspects of the case were not in disputereftre, the
Administration showed bad faith in insisting thdiesprove her
allegations of harassment in order to establisht ther illness
was service-incurred. In her view, she gave swfitidetails in the
memorandum of 24 November 2008 for the Administrato proceed
with the investigation of her allegations of haraeat.

The complainant alleges that her dignity was undezchinsofar
as she had to submit her compensation claim thrixeghsupervisor,
who was in fact responsible for her illness. Shasaters that the
Appendix D requirement to submit such a claim tigloa supervisor
should be waived where the illness in question eassed by that
person.

Lastly, she alleges breach of confidentiality withspect to
her Appendix D claim, in particular because the Btgng Director
became aware of the allegations of harassment swe nm her
memorandum of 24 November 2008 and of the openih@ro
investigation by PSM/HRM.

The complainant asks the Tribunal to set asideihgugned
decision, to find that she is entitled to compensatunder
Appendix D for a service-incurred illness and talesr UNIDO to
implement the recommendation of the ABCC to that. édhe seeks
moral and material damages together with compoumdrast at
the rate of 8 per cent per annum on any materialages awarded
to her. She also claims costs.

C. In its reply UNIDO submits that the complaint isné-barred
and hence irreceivable. It argues that the dateotfication of the
impugned decision is 11 June 2010 and not 9 Aubastuse the
Secretary of the ABCC notified the complainant bé tManaging
Director’s decision of 1 June by a memorandum datedune 2010,
which was e-mailed to the complainant the followohay. It points
out that the ABCC recommended in April 2010 notesiablish a
medical board and that the Managing Director cjeadcepted that
recommendation. The Secretary of the ABCC in thenortandum of
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10 June 2010 did not imply that the Board had raaied its initial
recommendation of 2009 to consider that the comaldis illness
was service-incurred. The Organization also subntiiat the
complainant has failed to exhaust internal remedjien that she did
not file an appeal with the Joint Appeals Board lleinging the
decision of 1 June, despite having been advisedoteso by the
Secretary of the ABCC. It further objects to theeigability of the
complainant’s claims based on a breach of goodh fand
confidentiality as they were raised for the firgné before the
Tribunal.

The Organization asserts that the Managing Diremtted with a
delegation of authority from the Director-Generadaprovides the
minutes of an ABCC meeting held in 1986, accordingwhich
Appendix D claims involving compensation exceed?§00 United
States dollars shall be approved by the Directothef Division of
Administration (ADM), who was subsequently referrem as the
Managing Director of ADM and, since 2006, as Manggbirector
of PSM. It also provides a copy of a memorandunedl&6 August
2002, by which the then Director-General informé@ tChairman
of the ABCC that the Managing Director of ADM woublbprove
compensation claims on his behalf where they irva@ompensation
in excess of 10,000 United States dollars.

UNIDO explains that the Managing Director, in hegcigion
notified to the complainant on 1 October 2009, hyeneted that the
causal link between the complainant’s illness dregerformance of
her duties had not been established, and thatriddwsion of 1 June
2010 she endorsed the ABCC’s recommendation thatag not
necessary to establish a medical board. Therelfoté, decisions left
open the possibility that the causal link betwebn tliness and
the duties might be established and compensaticarded if the
complainant cooperated with the investigation of hlegations of
harassment. The Managing Director was entitle@ject the ABCC's
finding that the complainant’s iliness was senioedrred given that
its initial recommendation was not based on a prdpetual record
regarding the cause of her illness. The Organiaatemtends that the
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complainant has failed to substantiate her allegatiof harassment
and to cooperate in that respect. It adds thatevihe Acting Medical
Director of VIC Medical Service concluded that shas suffering
from work-related stress, she did not identify ampecific cause for
her stress. Moreover, the complainant did not predunedical
evidence that she was harassed, even though sreedghat this was
the sole cause of her illness. It was thereforeessary to conduct an
investigation to determine the cause of her illrass her entitlements
under Appendix D.

The Organization points out that the ABCC rightt(g@ammended
that no medical board should be established becacs®rding to
Article 17(b) of Appendix D, a medical board shoblel convened to
consider and report on the medical aspects of ppea. Given that
the medical aspects of the claim were not in desptihle medical
board had no role.

Regarding the requirement that Appendix D claimsbemitted
through the supervisor, it explains that this igraportant procedural
safeguard to ensure that such claims are baseactsmdnd are indeed
related to the performance of the claimant’s dutieasserts that the
complainant’s dignity was not impaired by her swjsanr's actions
and that he did not act in bad faith in not forvilagdher Appendix D
claim to the Secretary of the ABCC, given thatha memorandum of
24 November 2008 the complainant asked him “tortlear claim.
On the contrary, it submithat the complainant failed to act in good
faith, as she made serious accusations againssupmrvisor but
refused to substantiate them when given the oppitytto do so, as a
result of which the investigation panel was unablmeet.

The Organization denies any breach of confidetyiadixplaining
that both the ABCC and the Managing Director, igittitrespective
capacities as advisory and decision-making authosiere entitled to
receive information directly relevant to the conipdant’s claim for
compensation.

D. In her rejoinder the complainant maintains that texision
communicated to her on 10 June 2010 was ambigundi€@uld not



Judgment No. 3173

in good faith be considered as having triggeredithe limit for filing
a complaint. In the event that the Tribunal consideere was no final
determination of her compensation claim, she dsisrefer the claim
back to the ABCC for a new recommendation withaut eeference
to whether her allegations of harassment have pemmen or not.

She contests the Organization’s assertion that dide not
cooperate with the Administration, explaining tha&r memorandum
of 24 November 2008 was sulfficiently detailed towalthe independent
panel to investigate her allegations of harassment.

E. Inits surrejoinder UNIDO maintains its objectianreceivability.

It asserts that all recommendations for compensatesued by the
ABCC are based on findings of fact, as the Committeist establish
whether an illness is service-incurred or not. He Organization’s
view, the medical evidence showed that the comafdinhad

experienced burn-out, probably caused by workeeladtress, but
given that such stress could obviously be triggdrgedactors other
than harassment, it argues that the medical evidatuine was not
sufficient to support her allegations of harassméntvas therefore
reasonable, fair and lawful to seek the views ohaependent panel.

Regarding the alleged breach of confidentialitystates that the
complainant could have voiced her concerns atithe aind sought
permission to submit her claim directly to the ®¢ary of the ABCC,
but she did not do so.

CONSIDERATIONS

1. In May 2008 the complainant was employed as Senior
Secretary to the Director of PTC/AGR. On the corimalat's account
of events, on 29 May 2008 she attended the offic®SM/HRM
seeking help for stress and panic, at which pdiet sllapsed. She
was transferred to the VIC Medical Service for tmeent. She then
went on certified sick leave and returned to work 4 July 2008.
These essential facts are not disputed by UNIDO.
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2. What the Organization does not accept is that the
complainant (as she asserts) had, for some timarébdhis incident,
been the subject of harassment by her supervisar, Director
of PTC/AGR, and that such an incident occurred @iy 2008 in
a context in which she was abused and harassedpipating the
need for the medical treatment. At this point it@venient to refer
to a memorandum from the Acting Medical DirectodC\Wedical
Service, dated 26 March 2009, in which it was sk#tet:

“The symptoms [the complainant] presented on 29 2@9[8] are well
known stress related symptoms in the literature.

All (para) medical experts involved conclude thhae ss suffering from
work related stress, since there are no other fadtoown to be present
and this did not happen before. Based on an ocamazhtihealth
questionnaire to identify work related stressoitild be concluded that her
illness was mainly of work related origin.

Therefore the sick leave from 29 May 200[8] until@y 200[8] and the
bills covering the [general practitioner] and psyldyist consultations and
[her] medications [...] are reasonable and justiisdvell as related to this
sick leave.”

3. On 15 September 2008 the complainant submitted an
Appendix D claim with the ABCC seeking payment otdital
expenses “incurred due to work related illness”. ¥InOctober the
Secretary of the ABCC acknowledged receipt of flaitg requested
additional information, and advised the complairthat her claim had
to be addressed through her supervisor. The congliiisought to
comply with the Secretary’s last request by wayaohemorandum
dated 24 November 2008 which she sent to the DiredtPTC/AGR.
It outlined her account of abuse by the Director2z8nMay 2008 and
abuse by him more generally. Rather than forwardimg document
to the ABCC, the Director wrote to the complainant16 December
2008 informing her he was “not in a position to ersg” what she
had written and advising her that he had requeitedDirector of
PSM/HRM to establish an independent panel “to caulya detailed
analysis of the accusations [she had] made”.

10
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4. Ultimately, on 3 March 2009, the complainant forded a
copy of her 24 November 2008 memorandum directipéoSecretary
of the ABCC. By mid-March 2009 the Director of P3HRM
informed the complainant that an independent pamelld be
established as requested by the Director of PTC/AGR asked the
complainant to make a submission substantiating ¢larm of
harassment. The Director noted that the reviewesfdilegations by
the panel was without prejudice to her compensatiaim. At no
point did the complainant make the submission gsested.

5. At meetings on 9 and 16 June 2009 the ABCC corsiter
the complainant’s claim. The ABCC had before itttemorandum of
26 March from the Acting Medical Director and waade aware of
the fact that an independent panel was being seTlgp minutes of
the meetings indicate that some members of theBtar that the
outcome of the investigation by the panel should dweaited.
However, the minutes also record that:

“After a long discussion and based on the MediadWiger's opinion that

the claimant’s illness was mainly of work relatedgm, the ABCC
deemed the claimant’s illness attributable to seri

6. The Board made four recommendations. The firsstated
above, was to “deem the illness attributable twiset. The others
were consequential recommendations including onghf® payment
of the amounts claimed for medical expenses incibvaplainant’s
claim for compensation.

7. These recommendations were rejected by the Managing
Director of PSM, acting with authority from the Biator-General. In a
note dated 17 September 2009 the Managing Diretated that:

“Under the provisions of Appendix D, for an illness be recognized as
service-incurred a causal link has to be estaldisbe a basis of evidence,
between the iliness and the performance of officiaties by a staff
member. The ABCC passed a recommendation withoutiagite results
of the review, by [an independent] panel, of thernoknt's allegations. In
addition, | note that a panel could not be setruthé absence of the staff

11
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member’'s reply to the memorandum dated 7 May 2@%he staff
member. In the absence of the outcome of a paueweahe basis for the
claim cannot be established, thus the link betwbenillness and service
with UNIDO can also not be drawn.”

8. A copy of this note was sent to the complainanthwat
memorandum of 1 October 2009 from the Secretarthef ABCC,
and on 27 October the complainant wrote to the dbareGeneral
requesting that a medical board be convened teewevier claim
pursuant to Article 17 of Appendix D. This was done. The reasons
are apparent from the minutes of a meeting of tBC@ held on
27 April 2010. The minutes recount a long discussibout the case
setting out its history and then record the vieWsth® Board as
follows:

“The Members agreed that the medical aspects ofcdse were not in
dispute and therefore it wasn't necessary to coeamedical board. A
possible recourse available to the claimant maplite an appeal against
the Managing Director’'s decision on the ABCC's recaenaation dated
16 June 2009 with the UNIDO Joint Appeals Board.

The Board concluded that the medical aspects ofctme were not
in dispute and the claimant had not provided anw revidence on
administrative or legal aspects of her claim. Tfee the ABCC
recommended not to convene a medical board tovd#a[the claimant’s]
appeal. The Secretary should inform the claimaco@ingly.”

9. The ABCC’s recommendation not to convene a medical
board was submitted to the Managing Director of P@#kb approved
it on 1 June 2010. It is this decision that the plaimant impugns
before the Tribunal.

10. On 10 June 2010 the Secretary of the ABCC sent the
complainant a memorandum. The subject matter westifeed as
the complainant’'s appeal against the decision poaprove her
claim of September 2008. The Secretary noted anthsuised the
complainant’s letter of 27 October 2009. She ndted the ABCC
had considered her appeal on 27 April 2010. Shbdustated that:

“In accordance with Article 17 of Appendix D ‘A miedl board shall
be convened to consider and to report to the AdyisBoard on

12
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Compensation Claims on the medical aspects of theadipfThe ABCC
concluded that the medical aspects with regardotor glaim were not in
dispute and that you had not provided any new exide®n administrative
or legal aspects of your compensation claim. Tloeeefthe ABCC
recommended not to convene a medical board. Theaiag Director,
PSM, has approved the recommendation.”

11. The Secretary then recalled the Managing Directaniginal
decision of 17 September 2009 and noted that theC@Bhad
expressed two opinions. The first was that if tbeyplainant wanted
the ABCC to proceed with a review of her claim, stmuld need to
cooperate with the PSM/HRM in the creation and wafrkhe panel.
The second observation was that a possible reconig® be to file
an appeal against the Managing Director's decigiih the UNIDO
Joint Appeals Board.

12. On 6 August 2010 the complainant asked the Segretfar
the ABCC for a copy of the Managing Director's dgan on her
appeal. The actual text of the decision was senedoyail to the
complainant on 9 August. The complainant filed bemplaint with
the Tribunal on 5 October 2010.

13. For reasons that will become apparent shortly, sit i
unnecessary to discuss the complainant’s contentioncerning the
impugned decision. The Organization argues thatcthmplaint is
irreceivable on two main grounds. The first is tthet complaint was
filed out of time. That is, the complaint was niéd within ninety
days of the complainant being notified of the decisas mandated by
Article VII, paragraph 2, of the Tribunal’s Statuihe second ground
is that the impugned decision was not a final decisand the
complainant failed to exhaust the internal meansdfess.

14. However, before considering the question of redmiig,
one aspect of this case should not pass withoutmmoth The
approach of the Organization, which is a reflectainthe position
adopted by the Managing Director, involves an aggiom which
would not, in all cases, be correct. The assumpsidhat work-related

13



Judgment No. 3173

stress said by an employee to be the result ofeabnd harassment,
can only arise if, as an objective fact, there basn abuse and
harassment. Such an approach takes no accourg pb#sibility that
stress can be the product of perceptions and mdityrePut slightly
differently, an employee may be exposed to congdtth, viewed
objectively, would not be characterised as abuskehamassment. But
it does not follow that exposure to that conductiidonot induce
work-related stress in an employee who perceived tionduct as
abusive and harassing. For this reason the answhetquestion that
was to be considered by the independent panelwihether the
complainant had been subjected to “constant haexstsemd abuse”
by her supervisor would not necessarily have areivéine question
raised by the complainant’s claim for compensationsidered by the
ABCC. Her claim raised the question of whether bepervisor's
conduct caused a stress-related illness not whetigerconduct,
viewed objectively, could be characterised as alaungk harassment.
In this respect, the original conclusion reached thg ABCC
following its meetings of 9 and 16 June 2009 did depend on the
independent panel reaching a conclusion that heersisor had
engaged in abuse and harassment.

15. UNIDO argues that the complainant was notified loé t
Managing Director's decision on 11 June 2010 angrdduces as
an Annex to its reply the e-mail forwarding the idem. Accordingly,
the ninety-day time limit expired before 5 Octob2010. The
complainant argues she was not notified of thesitatiuntil 9 August
2010 and that her complaint was filed within thegaribed time limit.

16. The memorandum of 10 June 2010 does, on its fackain
an accurate account of the decision of the Manaingctor to accept
the recommendation of the ABCC not to convene aicaédboard.
However, the complainant resists this conclusiorcbgtending that
the decision was ambiguous as was the memorandwercdmplainant
also contends that the memorandum was misleadinggrticular, by
the suggestion that she could appeal to the JgpeaAls Board.

14
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17. The Tribunal accepts that the effect of the denisad
the Managing Director on the fate of the complailzaclaim of
15 September 2008 and the review she sought onc23b& 2009
is far from clear. However, whatever may be theafbf the decision,
what was decided by the Managing Director is notlear. The
decision of the Managing Director was to acceptrdemmmendation
of the ABCC not to convene a medical board. Thatézisely what is
said in the memorandum of 10 June 2010.

18. The complainant was notified of the decision onabput
11 June 2010. Her complaint was not filed withie #nsuing ninety
days. Accordingly, the complaint is irreceivableciese it was filed
outside the period specified by Article VII, paragh 2, of the Statute
of the Tribunal. Consequently, it is unnecessargidal with the main
additional argument advanced by the defendant atemgivability,
namely that the decision was not final.

DECISION

For the above reasons,
The complaint is dismissed as irreceivable.

In witness of this judgment, adopted on 9 Novemiafl2,
Mr Seydou Ba, President of the Tribunal, Ms Doloks Hansen,
Judge, and Mr Michael F. Moore, Judge, sign belew, do I,
Catherine Comtet, Registrar.

Delivered in public in Geneva on 6 February 2013.
Seydou Ba
Dolores M. Hansen

Michael F. Moore
Catherine Comtet
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